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KENTUCKY ENERGY RETROFIT RIDER 

APPLICABLE: In all territory served by the Cooperative. 

AV All..ABILITY: 

The Kentucky Energy Retrofit Rider (Rider) is a voluntary tariff available to residential members for the 
purpose of improving resource efficiency and reducing energy consumption and net member bills. The 
Rider is only available to qualifying members taking service under the Cooperative's residential tariffs. 

Definitions: 

Agent- The party acting on behalf of the Cooperative as defined under Kentucky law. 

Cooperative - The utility implementing the tariff. 

Contractor- The individual or company installing a Retrofit. 

Member- The purchaser of utility services at a property that includes a Retrofit or who is applying for a 
Retrofit. May be an owner or a tenant. 

Owner/Landlord - The owner of the property where the retrofit is being installed. May also be the 
Member of the Cooperative, or just the landlord. 

Retrofit - the energy efficiency improvement being funded as part of utility service, including 
efficiency improvements to new construction. 

Retrofit Project Charge-The monthly payment from the Member to the Cooperative covering the 
Retrofit service/amortization. 

Terms and Conditions - Any and all regulations, guidelines, and agreements under which the 
Cooperative provides service to the Members. 

DATE OF ISSUE: 0 1 -05-20 1 5  

DATE EFFECTIVE: 0 1 -05-20 1 5  

ISSUED BY ��� 
TITLE: President & Chief Executive Officer 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2014-00281 Dated·Ol-05-2015 

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

1/5/2015
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

RETROFIT INVESTMENT AND REPAYMENT TERMS: 

FOR ALL TEruliTORYSERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. ------"1,_0 ____ _ 

'"'O""ri,e..gl!.!.!. n""'ai,__ __ SHEET NO •. _ ___,lc.! .l-'-'1."""00"'2=--

CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. ___ _ 

______ SHEET NO. ____ _ 

I. No up-front investment is required by Members. The initial cost of approved efficiency 
measures will be paid by the Cooperative or its Agent. 

2. The Retrofit repayment obligation shall be assigned to the premises and will survive changes 
in ownership and/or tenancy. 

3. Retrofit program costs shall be recovered through a monthly line item Retrofit Project Charge 
on the utility bill. 

4. The Retrofit Project Charge shall be part of the Cooperative's charges for basis utility service. 
Failure to make payment may result in disconnection in accordance with the Cooperative's 
approved Terms and Conditions. 

5. The Retrofit Project Charge must be less than ninety (90) percent of the estimated average 
savings associated with the investment. 

6. Cooperative or its Agent will be responsible for estimating resource savings and developing a 
Conservation Plan upon which the Retrofit Project Charge will be based. 

7. Although the Cooperative and its Agent(s) expect that all Members will receive lower 
monthly utility bills, there is no guarantee of savings. 

8. If a Retrofit measure is reported to be faulty, the Cooperative or its Agent will assess (verify 
the failure), suspend Retrofit Project Charges to the degree that savings are compromised, 
initiate and verify repairs, assign cost to responsible party and reinstitute Retrofit Project 
Charges. 

9. When an account is closed, the outstanding balance of the Retrofit obligation remains with the 
meter/facility until the account is reopened, combined with another account/service or it 
meter/facility is transferred to a new Member, at which time Retrofit repayments will resume 
as part of service to that meter/facility until paid in full. 

CONSERVATION PLAN: 

The Conservation Plan will be developed by the Cooperative or its Agent and specify measures 
recommended by the Cooperative to the prospective Retrofit Member. The Conservation Plan 
includes: 
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• Plan Scope -The Conservation Plan will include a detailed description of each retrofit option 
proposed. The estimated and maximum amounts of financing the Cooperative/its Agent would 
pay/invest towards each retrofit would be identified. If energy savings are not completely 
justified on a cost basis, the Conservation Plan will include the amount the Member would pay 
or invest to 'buy down' the remaining project balance to what can be amortized by energy 
savings/on-bill repayment. There will also be a fmancial summary of the cumulative projected 
on-bill repayments including: amount of cumulative program fees repaid; amount of cumulative 
interest repaid; amount of cumulative principle repaid; and total amount to be repaid over the 
life of the investment. 

• Estimated Resource Savings -The modeled change(s) in cost of resources consumed at the 
premises attributable to the efficiency measure(s) recommended. The Cooperative or its Agent 
will be solely responsible for savings estimates and will use generally accepted modeling 
software and techniques. 

• Retrofit Project Charge -The charge to be included on the Member's utility bill based on the 
cost of the proposed measure(s) and the resulting savings. The Cooperative will be solely 
responsible for calculating the Retrofit Project Charge utilizing its standard economic model of 
discounted cash flows. To the extent available, the Cooperative will incorporate grants and 
low-interest funds into calculation of Retrofit Project Charge for the benefit of Members who 
meet qualifying guidelines of such funding sources. In calculating the Project Charge, the 
Company may add five (5) percent of the capitalized cost of proposed projects as bid by 
contractors or vendors to offset Retrofit program costs. The annual interest rate used to 
calculate the Retrofit Project Charge shall be no more than the cost of the capital used by the 
capital provider to finance the project. 

• Audit Fee -A Member or Landlord may be charged a $200.00 Audit Fee for complete 
Conservation Plans. The Charge will be waived for program participants or when the 
Conservation Plan yields less than $1,000.00 in improvements that can be paid for by the 
Cooperative through the program. The charge will be assessed no sooner than (90) days after 
the Conservation Plan has been provided to the Member. 
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• Number of payments -The number of periods for which Retrofit Project Charge will apply at 
the premises. In no case shall the duration of the Retrofit Project Charge exceed seventy-five 
(75) percent of the estimated life of the measure or fifteen (15) years, whichever is less. 

• In the event that multiple measures are being completed as part of a Conservation Plan, the 
Project Charge will not appear on the Member's bill until all measures have been completed. 

A Member's and Landlord's signature on the Retrofit Agreement shall indicate acceptance of the 
Conservation Plan. 

"BUY DOWN" ALTERNATIVE: 

A Member or Landlord may elect to "buy down" the cost of implementing an efficiency measure so 
that the Retrofit Project Charge will be less than the average estimated monthly savings. In this way, 

measures that might not otherwise yield sufficient economic savings to pay for themselves may still 
be approved. Prior to Cooperative approval of a Conservation Plan that includes one or more 
uneconomic measures, the Member or Landlord or a third party must agree to pay the amount 
required to buy down said measure(s) such that the Retrofit charge is no greater than ninety (90) 
percent of the estimated savings. 

NEW STRUCTURES: 

A Member or Owner may utilize this Rider to install high efficiency equipment or measures in new 
structures. The tariff may cover only the incremental cost between the lowest allowable or "standard" 
efficiency equipment or measure required in the structure and the higher efficiency equipment or 
measures chosen by the Contractor, Member or Owner. Under any circumstances, the Retrofit 
Project Charge to appear on the participant's bill must be less than the average estimated cost of 
resources saved by purchase of the higher efficiency equipment or measures. 
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Responsibilities, understandings and authorizations of the Member, Cooperative, landlord (if 
applicable) and Contractor shall be evidenced by this Rider and written agreements, notifications and 
disclosures/consents, the form of which are incorporated into the Rider by reference. 

The Cooperative/its Agent(s) will: 

1. Market and administer the program; 

2. Prequalify eligible locations; 

3. Perform energy audits to produce Conservation Plans; 

4. Certify and maintain a list of Contractors, and arrange for a certified Contractor to install 

retrofit measures. 

5. Act as Member's representative in verifying suitability of proposed retrofits, estimated 

savings, satisfactory installation of retrofit measures, and evaluating ongoing performance or 

need for repair of measures. 

6. File UCC disclosures with County Clerk for each location; 

7. Disclose pre-existing retrofit investment benefits and costs to new Members. 

The Cooperative will not be liable for any decisions or actions taken by its Agent, including but not 
limited to selection of measures, saving estimates, decisions on repairs or extending payment terms to 
collect missed payments and repair costs, or injury or damage to homes related to installation or use 
of retrofit measures. 

The Cooperative will not be liable for any failure by the previous occupant, building owner or 
landlord to disclose a Member's payment obligation. 

Cooperative will not be liable for Contractor's work. Any verification by the Cooperative or its 
Agent and request that the Cooperative initiate Retrofit charges in no way limits installing 
Contractor's and product manufacturer's liability as per contractual agreement with the 
Cooperative/its Agent and under State law. 
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• KY Retrofit Purchase Agreement- Establishes permission and terms for program participation, 
clarifies charges involved in the program, roles and responsibilities of each party, and notification 
requirements. Member responsibilities include signing agreement to participate, providing access 
to the Cooperative, its Agent and retrofit Contractor(s) for audit, retrofit, inspection and repairs, 
payment of retrofit charges included in utility bills, becoming informed about routine operation of 
retrofits, informing the Cooperative is an installed retrofit measures fails or malfunctions, being 
responsible for all costs associated with Member damage or neglect and accepting cost for out-of­
warranty repairs. Owner responsibilities include agreeing to have retrofit installed, maintaining 
retrofits, written notification to prospective tenants or purchasers of the property so new 
occupants sign that they are informed of the energy investment burden on the meter, and 
fulfillment of Member responsibilities any time metered location is in the Owner's name. 
Residential locations will have repayment terms of up to 15 years. 

• Master Contractor Agreement - Establishes that the contractor agrees to do the work as specified 
in the Conservation Plan. If the contractor needs to deviate from the Conservation Plan, the 
contractor will secure written authorization from the Cooperative in advance. The Contractor is 
responsible for all aspects of his/her work, energy savings if provided, and all permits, insurance 
coverage, warranties, bonding and representation. The contractor will not charge more than the 
fmal approved estimate for the work performed. The Agreement states that the Cooperative is not 
responsible for the contractor's work, but the Cooperative does act as an intermediary in 
attempting to resolve any disputes. 

TRANSITION IN ROLES: 

Unless otherwise specifically set forth in a standard Retrofit purchase agreement made part of this 
Rider, responsibility for outstanding Retrofit obligations falls on the successor party when the roles of 
the Member, Owner or tenant change, provided the required disclosure is made and consent to assume 
the obligation is obtained. For example: If a tenant purchases an apartment complex, that individual 
assumes the obligations of Owner if disclosure is made and consent is obtained. 
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The Member or Landlord is obligated to pay for overall utility service which includes both the electric 
service provided and the repayment of the energy efficient investment as presented on the monthly 
bill. In the event no payment is made and the total monthly bill become past due, then delinquency 
will be handled in accordance with the Cooperative's approved Terms and Conditions. 

OTHER: 

1. This Rider applies to retrofit measures permanently installed as fixtures at the premises. The 
Cooperative will solely determine which measures or products may be included in the Retrofit 
Program. 

2. Measures will be owned by the capital provider for tax or carbon credit purposes until 
Retrofits have been fully paid off, however if tax credits can be applied for by Member, then 
Member shall retain eligibility. 

3. The Cooperative or its Agent will determine the eligibility of a Member based upon the 
Member's bill payment history with the Cooperative, projected energy savings and program 
capacity. At its soles discretion, the Cooperative may determine a property is not eligible for 
the program and does not qualifies for this Rider if: 

a. The structure has an expected life shorter than the payback period, or 

b. The structure does not meet applicable public safety or health codes. 

4. At its sole discretion, the Cooperative will determine the maxunum Retrofit program 
investment in any year. 

5. The initial term of the Retrofit Purchase Agreement may be extended by the Cooperative or 
its Agent to recover its costs for out-of-warranty repairs or missed payments. 
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6. If a location is dormant for more than one year, or the underlying facility has been destroyed, 

any outstanding retrofit balance net of insurance reimbursement may be charged as loss in 

accordance with the Cooperative's approved Terms and Conditions. 
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RATES AND CHARGES 
.:.entuclcv Rttrof•t R1der Consei"Y�uon Plill\ 

Location 10: I 

Name Example 
OwnerName 

Phone I Conservation Plan 
Assessor I 
Date ' ,.v, ... u . ... -

How Your Home Uses Energy 

Elec Gas Propane Wood1Coal 
mo«l �lmc 

i Heating 8,380 kWh OkBTU 23769 kBTU 

* Cooling 2850 kWh OkBTU O kBTU 

;{ Base ll900kWh Ok8TU O kBTU 

= Total (yrl 23,130 kWh 0 k8TU 23,769 k8TU 

22400kWh Ok8TU 23769 k8TU 

How Your Home Could Save. Energy. 

Install Moisture barrier 6 mil P!�stic lap up on walll2 and seal. 
Spray 1.5" of closed cell on Rim Joist 

OkBTU 

0 kBTU 
--

OkBTU 

Install R·l9 insulation in floor where missing orc:d:.oa __ m-=a"-ge::cdc..__ _____ _ 

�pray 1.5" of clo;�d cell on crawl wall 
Spray 1" of closed on Cathedral End Walls 

ve<. 06116/201! 

Your home uses 
energy for heating, 
cooling, and base load 
(which is everything 
that is not heating or 
cooling). 

Remove old blow in. Spray 1.5" closed cell foam and put back blowo and:..a::d:.:d :..:t:::o..:l:::S_" ------­

Replace HVAC Heating with New HVAC Heating System. 
Replace HVAC Cooling with New HVAC Cooling System. 
[Reduce air leakage to BAS or 70% bel-;;w th�i number 

Sqymq1 from BaS(Iinc· Sgyiaq::s frqm Actuols · Convnsions to Fuel Current Races Profflrd $qylnm lvrl 

73S4 kWh (flee) 

0 kBTU (G.,) 

23769 kBTU (Prop•ne) 

6.624 kWh {Eie<) 

0 kBTU {Ga>J 

23,769 kBTU (Propane) 

6,624 kWh 

0 therms 

256 G•l 

0.12/kWh 

2.00/Thetm 

2.88/Gal 

5795 
so 

$736 

Sised Qn uv•ncs from insulattoo and 11r seal onjydue to alibra110n. 
Projected Avg Energy Savings (mo) $128 

before monthly How$mart Charge 

Financing · 
· . 

$12,067.00 Cost of l..,p,ove..,ents 1est), 

$2,000.00 Kentucky Home Performance 
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RATES AND CHARGES 
Next Steps 
1. Sign Purchase Agreement 
2. Select contractor and schedule the job 
3. Energy Specialist returns to inspect completed work 
4. Savings begin and installments charge appears on utility bill. 
If, after operation, any of the upgrades fail, the Utility will reevaluate the work. 

Acceptance: 

I understand that: 

Values on previous page are estimates only and are not a guarantee or savings. Energy savings are a best­
effort estimation calculated using a computer model. The model takes into account previous usage and 
characteristics or the house to determine usage and potential savings. Actual savings will vary depending 
on behavior, weather events, maintenance or the efficiency improvements, and future utility rates. 

The Utility has explained what I can do to reduce my energy consumption including. but no limited to: 
thermostat and other equipment settings. the impact or lighting changes, and additional appliance or 
home investments not covered under HowSmartKY'". 

Value or the improvements (cost or work) is an estimate and will be verified with the selected contractor. 
Final monthly charge will be determined at the time or contractor selection. If final project cost is more 
than the "not to exceed" amount, then customer may opt out or the installation. 
Non-payment of the charge will be treated like non-payment or the utility bill potentially resulting in 
disconnection of service. 

The Kentucky Energy Retrofit Rider (marketed as HowSmartKY'") is a voluntary utility tariff that 
amortizes the cost of the efficiency improvement over the course of fifteen years or 75% of the expected 
life of the improvement (whichever is less) at a fixed interest rate. The expected cumulative cost to the 
customer over the course of the payback pe1·iod of the improvements is as follows: 

F1x�d Monthly Charge 

Cap•UI Invtstment 

Data Management Contract Fee 

Protect Fee(s} 

Total Interest over life of payback 

Total Cost ovtr hfl! of payback 

5.00% 

U!.!.ml1l Estimated Monthly Sav•nel 

$75 $128 

$10,067 Payback Per>Od (ye•rs) 

$250 Cost of capotal 

5516 

S2.W 
$13,466 

EstirNttd Net Moptb!y Sfyjncs 

$53 

15 
3% 

p!��-----------

rtB How$martKY 
Energy Efficiency for Everyone 
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RATES AND CHARGES 

GENERAl 

loution Number 

Date of Assessment 

Utrhty 

CUSTOMER INFORMATION 

Somple 

Purchase AfJC�etnent 

1. RETROFIT MEASURES 

2. INFORMATION ACCURACY 

Account It 

Owner Information 

L _ _:l:.:S:._ _ _JI Fmanc•ns Term (Years) 

L 6624 l Projected Savrncs (kWh) 

LL_.....:.S::;74::·::81:..___J Calculated Monthly Payment 

$12,067.00 I Value of Me•sures' 

$2,000.00 Kentucky Home Performance 

Customer 1nd owner Nve made @Vf!ry effort to ptOVJde Company/Its Alent with accurate rnformat•on about the structure 1nd ru use to 
en�ble the Company to assess the ene:rcv effiCiency of Customer's premises and eqUipment. Customer and owner rtcknowledge that the 
accufilcy of the savings estimates above depend on the accu1'3CY of rnformatlon provrded to the Company. I! 
3 
Custume:r's Initials ___ £!)wner's Initials __ _ 

3. PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT 

Thrs Agreement permits the Retrofit Measure{s) noted above to be 1nstalled on behalf of the Customer, in the Owners' butlding at the above 
property i!ddress with the above locat1on 10 and ob4ililtes the Owner to dtsctose any payment requ,rement to future tenants and to any 
purchaser of these prem1ses as described m Section 6.2 below. The agreement also describes the responsibilities, understandin&s and 
authorizations of Customers and Owners'" implementmc. matntainlll&, disclosmc and pay;nc for the above mentioned Retrofit measures. 

4. CUSTOMER RESPONSIBIUTIES AND UNDERSTANDING 

4.1 C!:ustomer will provide access to premtses to the Companv/•tS agent, Contractor and their respecbve employees or subcontractors to 
install, mspect and/or repair Retrofit measures. 

4.2 munomer shall mike cons&eutive monthly payments spectfied above to the Company a.s part of the utility bill until all payments have 
been made Of' Customer no kmger has an account with the Company, for portable Aetroftt measures. all rema1n1nc payments w1ll be due with 
the final btll. I! 

4.3 lib•nta•n the 1nstalled Retrofit measure Is) in place for at least as Ions as there are payments due under this Agreement unless 
otheMise agre:ed to by Company/its Agent. Customers will be responsible for all required maintenance and out of warrantee repairs. 

4.4 l!lunomer shall notify the Company ef any of the above Retrofit mus.ures stop working. The Company/tts Agent will verify Retrofit 
fa,lure, assess repalf need/cause and authorize the re�ir. The Cvmpany/its agent rtay suspend Customer's Retrofit Project charces whtle repa�rs 
are being made, to the decree that energy sav1n1s are compromcsed. Contractors and warrantees will cover costs of repairs due to defects in 
workmanship or equipment per e:ontract and w;)rrantees. Customers will cov&r (OSU. for lu.Stomer damace. out of warr�ntee repairs and any 
rem1in.nc repair costs. The Com�ny/its Agent may •ncrease the number of remainins Retrofit payments to n�1:over repacr costs not 
reimbursed. 1ncluding administratton. 

Atternatl\fely, Customer may repatr Retrofet measures at Customer's expense and, ef appl1cable, weU be ent1tled to any retmbursement from 
exesting warranties. 
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RATES AND CHARGES 
The Company/its Aeent may repair a measure that is not worlune and seek compensation from Customer or owner as appropnate or rtcover any 
costs that were not re1mbursed after warn1nty payments are applied by •ncreasins the number of Retrofit paymenu at this k>cation. The 
Company/its A&;ent may likew•st be reimbursed for mainten�e cosu required to keep systems operatina as descnbed above. 

4.S &pital Provider will own the Installed Rftrofit musures durint the duration of payments by occupint. Customer will not apply for or 
cla:1m ux or other crediu which will be claimed by and belons to the Upttll Provtder. 

4.6 91 some cases.(where the portable equipment replaced belonced to the meter Mlder) Customers may relocate portable retrofit 
measu1es to another meter/account locat•on also served by Company upon obtaining Comp.�ny prior agreement in wnt•nc and transfemnc all 
outstand•nc balances for the relocated Retrofit mt:asures to thetr new account . 

4.7 t!:ustomer will make a cood faith effort to participate 1n ftetrolh progr1m folk>w-up surveys for the purpose of eval�tin& the 
effectiveness of the Retrofrt system and to provide •nformatJOO requested by the Public Sennce Corr.m•ssion and state Enercv Offtec. 

4.8 !J'he Customer understands that an Independent Conmctor-Cunomer relaoonsh•P has been created by virtue of the Contractor 
Master Acrument between Company/iU Acent and Contr.actor Contractor is not an employ� or a cent of Companyfrts A&ent. Comp.�nyfits 
Alent wlll not be l1abte for persoN! inJurv. property damace or illegal activ•ty caused by Contractor or Contr.1ctor's agents or employees. 
Company is not il guarantor of products and this A&:reement does not limit Customer's rights r•cardin& manufacturers, vendors and contractors. 

4.9 t!ustomer underst3nds th� thiS A&reement does not consbtute a loan nor create any obl•cations under Kentucky law pertain.ns to 
consumer credit or mortgage financing. Early repayment of Rettofit obligations shall not result in any prepayment discounts nor refunds. 

S. CUSTOMER Al1THORIZ£S COMPANY/ITS AGENT TO: 

5.1 �sign the: Retrofit Tanff to th.s location which shall reona1n 1n full force unbl th@ ftnal Retfofit obligation has bem paid in full 

5 2 Be 1ts representative to coordin�te and fac•litate the installation of the Retrofit measure(s) l1sted above and related work •nclud•n& 
arra�nc for repair or replacement if any of the Retrofit measures fail prior to the Customer mak•ne the f1nal payment. 

5.3 &'Iter Into the Contractor Installation Acreement with the Contn�ctor on Customer's behalf for the purpose of installing Retfofit 
measure(s) and related work. 

5.4 &'Iter mto change orders with Contr.�ctor on behalf of the Customer so long as the change orders do not increase the Customer's 
monthly payment amount under the terms of this Acreement. Customer understands that any chance order that increases Customer's monthty 
pJyment amount under this Acreement must be agreed to In wr1ttnc by Customer, the Owner, the Companv/•ts A(ent and the Contt'3ctor. 

6. CUSTOMER AUTHORIZES COMPANY/ITS AGENT TO: 

6.1 0wner a1rees to assume all the above mentioned Customer Re.sponsibihbes, Understand•ncs and Authomnons, uldud�r\C Retrofit 
repayment whenever utility serv•ce to the above reference seMce locat•on ISm the Ownen' name. 

6.2 Bwner shall make all remaininc Retrofit payments upon closlnc their utility account or upon sale of the: property or disclose the 
Retrofit monthly payment obiCation to the ne.wt customer. Owners renttnc, out the above prem•ses shall disdost montNy Retrofit payment 
obfipt.on to all subsequent tenants unt1l the obligattOO has been repiid. Failure to disclose will constitute perm inion by the Owner for the next 
customer to break a lease or purchase agreement for the premises within thirty (30) business days of applyinc for utility service. A sicned copy of 
the New Customer Disclosure form will constitute proof of disclosure. 

6.3 0wner will m'lntain 1nstalled Retrofit me:uures in place for at least as ronc as there are payments due under th•S Ae,reement and 
responsible for any r�uired miintenance and for costs incurred from failure to property ma1ntain the Retrofit mtasure(s) . 

6.4 0wner will be responsible for con assoc1ated with owner damace. 

6 5 Bwner w1ll obtiiln and ma•ntam property •nsun�nce for usualty losses on t� prem•ses suffic.ent to ensure repiKement of any 
measure installed under mis program, or repayment of any OUU':andin& Retrofit obhgation 1f building/measures are not restored. Customer and 
owner agree to use any insurance daims payments [O pay for replacement or repair of damaged measures with comparable products approv� 
by ComPJny/iu. A&ent or to pay off �nv balance owed to the Company for Retrofit products .ns:t•lled '"the prerntW:.s. 

6.6 0wner understands that this A&:reement does not constitute a loan nor create any oblisations under Kentucky l1w pertain•ns to 
consumer credit or mortgage ftn�ncinc. Early repayment of Retrofit oblications shall not rtsult in any prepayment d•scounu nQf" refunds. 
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RATES AND CHARGES 

6.7 0wner warrantees that (s)he is the sole owner or represents all owners of these premises and IS authorized to sign �low. If this is not 
the case, Signee agrees to assume all responsibility for costs aswciated with the installation of Retrofit measures including but not limited to their 

installation, removal, premises repairs, and program costs. 

7. OWNER AUTHORIZES COMPANY /ITS AGENT TO: 

7.1 lrrange for installation of the Retrofit measures listed ibove and detailed tn the Conservanon Plan. 

7.2. llssign the Retrofit Tariff to this premise. Owner understands repayment obhcations w1ll continue until such bme Company has been 
fulty reimbursed for costs itemized above. Owner has no repayment obligations at any time utility servtce is in the name of his/her current ten�nt 
or future tenants with this exception: Owner will assume the payment obligation any time a Retrofit measure is removed by Owner. 

7.3 0wner may indicate a preferred Contntctor among those qualified by the Company/its agent to install Retrofit measures. Owner 
authorizes the Company/its Agent to arrange for a qualified Contractor to install Retrofit measures. Owner understands that when an 
independent contractor installs Retrofit measures, an independent relattonship has been created by virtue of the Contractor Master Agreement 
between Company/its Agent and Contractor. Contractor is not an employee or agent of the Company. Company/its Agent will not be liable for 
personal injury or property damage caused by Owner, Contractor or Contro.ctor's agents or employees. Company is not a guarantor of products, 
materials, or work performed by contractor. This Agreement does rlOt limit or increase Owner's ri�hts regarding manufacturers. vendors and 
contractors. 

7.4 81anage change orders consistent with the Conservation Plan. Any change that devi•tes from the approved Conservation Plan must 
be agreed to in wnting by Customer, Owner, Company/its Agent, and the Contractor. 

7.5 Issue payment for Retrofit products, materials and/or work when an independent contractor or vendor is used. (Labor or tnstallatton 
charges w1tl not� reimbursed for setf·installed measures). Payment made by Company does not guarantee the work performed by the 
Contractor. The Contractor is solely responsible for the installatiOn of the Retrofit measure{s). 

7.6 0btain msurance (e.g., fire) or authorize its agent to obtain insurance at 1ts cost on the premises sufficient to ensure Company or iU 
financing agent recovers all costs associated with measure installation. Any insurance costs to be char&ed back to Customer are included in the 
Retrofit measu1e costs noted above. 

7.7 Record the attached UCC·l Fixture Lien form at the County Clerk's Offiu to facrtitate disclosure of Retrofit obhgatJOt'\S to successor 
customers at this location. 

8. AGREEMENT DURATION, TERMINATION AND MISCELlANEOUS PROVISIONS 

8.1 IDlis Agreement shall remain in full force and effect until the final Retrofit payment has been made. Customer closes the account at 
this location, or the Agreement is terminated by mutual consent of the parties. 

No Retrofit payments will be due to Company until these premises are occupied but no later than three months after the completion of the won:. 

If the Customer breaches any of the terms of tl'lis Agreement, Customer shall reimburse Company for all 
Ebsts incurred for Retrofit measures. Such costs include but are not limited to all costs for measures, instaHabon, repa1r or replacement. 
administration, litigation, product subsidy, and interest. At its option, Company may recover these costs through payments to Company from 
customers at this location. 
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RATES AND CHARGES 

8.4 It Customer's request, at any ttme, Company w1ll terminate this Agreement. Customer must pay· all cosu Company/its Agent incurred 
for these Retrofit measure(s}. 

8.5 Wo waiver, alte,.don OC" modification of any of the prov1sions of th1s Agreemtnt shaU be b1ndtnc unless '" wnting and signed by a duly 

authorized representative of both parties to this Agreement. Notice from one party to the other under this Agreement shall be deemed to have 
been properly delivered if forwarded by First Class Mail to CustomP.r or Company addresses noted on this page. Company maintains a right of 
lnspectton and access for repair. upon reasonabt� notice and durinc normal business hours, of the Retrofit measure(s) installed pursuant to this 
A&reement for the duration of this A&reement. Any such inspection shall not be deemed as endorsement by Company/its Agent of work 
performed 

8.8 II the event of anv dispute arising over the Retrofit program between Customers, Owners, and/or ContraCtors, Company will work 

w1th the disput1nc parties to obtain a mutually satisfactory resolution. In the event a satisfactory re.sotution cannot be reached, the dispute will 
be submitted to an arbiter of Company's choice. Responsibility for all costs of arbitrat1on shall be allocated between the disputmg pan.ies as 
rl.-t,.rminPrl hv th.- arhit.,r 

8 9 Bompany's Retrofit program IS subject to Kentucky Public Service Comm•ssion (PSC) JUflsdiCbon and approved as Kentucky Energy 
Retrofit Rider. 

8.10 �he provisions of th1s Agreement shall benefit and btn1 the successors and ass1gns of Customer and Com�ny. If any of this 
A&reement shall be held invalid or ineffective in whole or 10 part, such determtnation shall not be deemed to invalidate any of the remainmB 
portions of this Agreement. Thts Agreement is governed by State law. 

Name: D•te: 
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Name: Date: 
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How$martKY Participating Contractor Master Agreement 

Contractor Name: ------------- Agreement Date: --------� 20 __ _ 

Contractor Mailing Addres>: -----------------------------

Contractor Employee Identification Number: -----------------------

Contractor Pboncs · mobile: _________ day: _________ evening: ______ _ 

I. PURPOSE OF THIS AGREEMENT 

The Contractor is engaged in the business of selling and/or installing resource saVUlg equ1pmcnt, products and 
services. By agreeing to the provisions of the HowSman Progntm, the Contractor becomes a participating 
Contractor in the Program to install Energy Efficiency measures to improve the resource efficiency for Customers 
served by Company. This agreement describes roles, responsibilities, and understandings of the Contractor and the 
Company/its Agent(s). 

2. CONTRACTOR RESPONSiliiLITIES AND UNDERSTANDINGS 

2.1 Contractor shall submit a binding bid for Energy Efficieocy measures to the Company Energy Effic1ency measures 
may include equipment. products and/or services that result m resource savings and lower b1lls. Company will be 
solely responsible for determining whether proposed measures meet the general or economic criteria for inclusion in 
the Howlimart program. 

2.2 Approved Energy Efficiency measures, specifications and costs for each project shall be as set forth in a 
Conservation Pion developed by Company/its Agent and subje:t to this Agreement. An executed Conservation Plan 
will be considered ao 111structioo to Contrat�or to commence work. 

2.3 Contractor understands that only non·ponable efficiency measures installed on premises pennanently anchored to a 
foundation are eligible unless explicitly included in conservation plan. Savings must be greater than the monthly 
Project Charge calculated by Company/its Agent. 

2.4 Contractor shall be solely responsible for determining the materials and products to be installed, and the means and 
methods of instaJiatioo. Contractor shall furnish, at Contractor's own expense, all labor, ma1crials. equipment, and 
other items necessary to satisfy the bindin& bid and meet the terms oi this Agreement. 

2.5 Contractor sball complete approved Energy Efficiency work 10 a !lmely manner. Upon completion, Contractor shall 
mstruct Customer and Tenant(s), if applicable, on the proper usc, opc:rauon and maintena.'lce of Rerrofit measures. 

2.6 Contractor will provide for �mcly removal of debris resulring from installauon or repairs of Retrofit projects unless 
otherwise stipula1ed in writing with the Custo1ner. 

2. 7 Contractor is responsible for the conduct of its employees or agents Contractor will be responsible for any costs 
associated with damage to property of Customer or Tenaot{s) caused by its employees or agents. 

2.3 Contractor will secure and pay for aJI pnmits, governmental fees, licenses and inspections necessary for the proper 
execution and completion of lhe work. 

2.9 Contractor will give all notices and comply with all laws, ordinances, rules and orders of any public authority 
bearing on the performance of the work. 

2 10 Contractor is obligated to make cenain that its work conforms to all applicable federal, state and local laws, statutes. 
building cocfes and regulations, including but not limited to all apphcable EPAIVOSHA/OSHAINESC and NEC 
rules and regulations 
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RATES AND CHARGES 
Concn.ctor Agreement 

2. 1 1  Upon post-installation inspection by Company/its Agent, Contractor agrees to replace any equipment or repair any 
condition resul ting in Energy Efficiency measure perfonnance failing to meet the specifications set forth in the 
Conservation Plan of any project. Contractor agrees to pay Company for the cost of follow-up inspections which 
result in rework. Any inspect;on by Company or mitiation of Project Charge on responsible party's utility bill in no 
way limits either Contractor's or product manufacturer's liabiliry as set fonb herein or under Kentucky law. 

2.12 Contractor shall purchase and maintain a minimum of S 1 million of such comprehensive general liability and other 
insurance which wm provide protection from claims arising from the result of Contractor's performance on any 
Retrofit project Contractor shall also mainlain insurance coverage consistent with requirements of any regulatory or 
licensing body associated with the services provided. Any property damage or bodily injury claims related to the 
performance of this Agreement in excess of insurance limits or not covered by comprehensive liability, worker's 
compensation, or automobile liability insurance are the responsibility of the Contractor. 

2.13 Contractor unde�tands that an independent relationship has been created between Customer and Contractor. 
Contractor is not an employee or agent of the Company. Company will not be liable for personal injury or propeny 
damage caused by Customer, Tenant(s) (if different from Customer), Contractor or Contractor's agents or 
employees. Company is not a guarantor of products, materials, or work perfonned by Contractor. 

2.14 Contractor unde�tands that Company's roles under this Agreement are limited to: (I) Providing efficiency guidance 
tO Customer and Contractor, (2) Approving measures that qualify for the program (3) Inspecting to ensure quality 
and investigating when Customer's raise concern about performance of measures. (4)Facilitating payment to 
Contractor for approved Energy Efficiency measures, (5) Collecting Project Charge revenue fi-om the party 
responsible for utility bills, and (6) Facilitating dispute resolution. 

2.15 In the event of any dispute arising over the Retrofit progrun between Customers, Tenant(s) and/or Contractors, 
Company will work with the disputing parties to obtain a mutually satisfactory resolution. In the event satisfactory 
resolution cannot be reached, the dispute will be submitted to an arbiter of Company's choice. Responsibility for all 
costs of arbitration shall be allocated berween the disputing panics as determined by the arbiter. 

2.16 Contractor shall be responsible for ensuring that all utilities are properly located, marked and identified through 
utilization of and compliance with the requimnents of the Kentucky One-Call "Dig Safe" progrun. Contractor 1s 
responsible for working around existing utilities and agrees to defend, indcDIDify and hold hannless Company and 
Customer for any and all :!aims for damages to suoh utilities. 

2.17 Contractor undmtands that failure to abide by the terms of this Agreement may result in disallowance of 
Contractor's subsequent panicipation in the How Smart program in addjtion to any other remedies affordtd to 
offended parties. Any such disallowance shall be at Company's sole discreuon. 

3. PAYMENT FOR RETROFIT PROJECTS 

3.1 Contractor should notify Company when work on a Retrofit Projec1 is complete. When work is considered complete 
and satisfactory, Company will pay to Contractor and Customer join�y the outstanding balance of the amount 
agreed upon in the Conservation Plan. For projects with equipment purchases costing more than one·thousand 
(I ,000) dollars. Company will pay Contractor in advance up to fifty (50) percent of the total project cost agreed 
upon in the Conservation Plan provided Contractor is bonded at or above the amount of the advance. 

3.2 In lieu of supplying a bond, Contractor has the option of perfonmng work and receivmg fuiJ payment upon 
sausfactory completion, with check payable to Conrractor. 

3.3 Work shall be considered complete and satisfactory when Customer and Company have signed off that the work IS 
complete and acceptable. Acceptance IS s1gnified by endorsement of the check written by Company jointly to 
Customer and Contractor for the approved Energy Efficiency measures. Company/its agent may waive 
Customer/owner acceptance of work as a requirement for payment 1f ;t deems work: is complelc and acceptable. 
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Contractor Agreement 

3.4 In the event the Company/its Agent documents that work has not been completed as specified in the Conservation 
Plan/work order, the Company/has the Contractor's pennission o.o wuhhold from final payment a penalty amount of 
5500 for each failed inspection conducted uy !he Company/its Agent. 

4. WARRANTEES 

4.1 Contractor will warrant to Customer that all materials and equipment furnished under this Agreement will be new, 
and that all work will be of good quality, free from faults and defects. 

4.2 Contractor will guarantee its workmanship, including all pans and labor. for a penod of one year from date of final 
payment and acceptance of the work. 

4.3 Contractor warrants that the resource efficient products designed and installed by lhe Contractor will mecr 
Customer's requirements. 

4.4 Contractor will extend to Customer all manufacturer's warranties for material and equ1pment installed. Contractor 
agrees to provide copies of all warrantee information to Customer should such infonnation exist. Said warrantees 
will not in any way limit Contractor's obJigations as set forth abovt. 

S. INDEMNIFICATION 

5.1 Contractor shall assume all liability and shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless Customer, Tenant, Owner and 
Company, individually, agamst all liability or loss and against all claims or actions based upon or arising out of 
damage or injury (including death) to persons or property eaused by or sustained in coMecuon with the 
performance of the Agreement or by condttlons created thcrebj, or based upon any violation of any stanuc, 
ordinance, building code or regulation and the defense of any such claims or actions. 

5.2 In addition to the indemnification set fonh above, Connctor agrees to indemnify, defend and hold hannless the 
Customer, Tenant. Owner, and Company and any and all of Company's officers, employees, contracton and agents 
from and against any costs or damages resulting from enforcement or nuisance actions brought by any 
governmental entity or third party arising from the handling, removal and/or dispos:d of Hazardous Materials from 
the project, such costs to include but not be lim ired ro costs of remedtation, fines, penalties, and legal costs incurred 
in the defense of such actions either in a coun of law or an admtnistntive proceeding including reasonable fees and 
disbunements of attorneys and consultants. propaty damage, personal injury and third party claims. 

6. TERMINATION 

6.1 This Agreement may be tenninated either by Company or Contractor wtth seven (7) days written not1ce from one 
pany ro the other. 

6.2 In the event of termination, Contr.letor wi11 be paid for any work completed tO the satisfaction of Customer, less the 
cost of Company's estimate of the additional cost that might be incurred in completing work in progress 2;nd started 
under this Agreement Company may delay such payment unlll such time as another contractor has signed an 
agreement to complete the remaining work. 

7. CHANGES IN WORK 

7.1 Contractor shall not make changes to the work which either increase or decrease the Agreement price, without the 
written approval of Company and Customer. Said changes include but are not limited to substirurions or alterations 
of specified nt,atcrials or equipment, relocations and replacements. Addiuonal costs for change orders may render 
proposed measures uneconomic and not acceptable as Energy Efficiency measures. 
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ContrActor Agreement 

7.2 The cost or credit resulting from such change shall be determined by lump sum, mutually agreed to by Company, 
Customer, Owner and Contractor and supponed by substantiating data. If the panies are unable to agree, Company 
will work with the disputing panies to obtain a mutually satisfactory resolution. In the event satisfactory resolution 
cannot be reached, the dispute will be submitted to an arbiter of Company's choice. Responsibility for all costs of 
arbitration shall be allocated between the disputing panies as determined by the arbiter. 

8. MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 

8.1 No waiver, alteration, or modification of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be binding unless in wriung 
and signed by a duly authorized representative ofboth parries to this Agreement. 

8.2 This Agreement may not be assigned nor any of the rights and duties hereunder without the prior written consent of 
Contractor and Company. 

8.3 Notice from one party to the other under this Agreement shall be deemed to have been properly delivered if 
forwarded by United States Postal Service, First Class Mail, to the addresses shown in this Agreement. 

8.4 If any of this Agreement shall be held invalid or ineffective in whole or in pan, such determination shall not be 
deemed to invalidate any of the remaining ponions of this Agreement. This agreement is governed by Kentucky 
law. 

COMPANY Date CONTRACTOR Date 

Please submit the follow1ng otber items aJong wJth this agreement: 

__ Proof of insurance. from your agent, naming the panicular RECC that you are working with as additional tnsured. 

__ W-9 form 

ver. Dec 2010 c 2010 Kentucky Energy Retrofit Collaborative 
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RATES AND CHARGES 

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT 
fOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS nront aftd lract'l CARff llll Y 

A N.AME A PHONE Of= CONTACT AT F I.J!c:A fopt4oMI] 

e. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO. (N•me and Addreu) 

L 
T H E ABOV! SPACE IS FOR Ill !..I NC OFF-ICE USE ONLY 

1 OEBTOR"SEXACT,.UU. L!GALHME ..._. ""Y IIEII � <1• 0111tJ . ,... ......,_ 01 _....... .....,.. -
1• UI'OIU I' N!ZAT IOH'SHAII'E 

OR 1., �'S!,AS'1'�., fl STNAN.E 

" ""' 

,.s� l:lNIOAtii1 1t • I"''NMORCANZAn:::». 11 .IURI:SDCTIONC#�� 
=""""I I 

J SEC UREO PARTY'S NAME ( or NAt.'EIITOTAlASSIGNU:oiASSICHOA SIPI · -�IICI�,..C - -Q.t�ttilll) 
)a OlltGNO IZATIOH'S HM' t. 

""'DOtE N.AME 

$TATE ,�AI.cc::a; 
'I �1lOHALO• ._,. 

I 

AITENTION: Attached to this form and included by reference to this docume.nt are the foUowing; 
A . .a copy or the �nt HowSmartTIII Purchase Agrnment: and 
B. a ropy orth• Kontud<y Energy Rotcofil Rider 

FlUNG OFFCE COPY - UCC FINAHCING STATEMO� (FORLI UCC'l {REV. 0!5122102'1 
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RATES AND CHARGES 

Instructions for UCC Financing Statement (Form UCC1 1 

Please type or laser·print this form Be sure it is completely l�ible Rud all Instructions, especially lnstructK>n 1 ,  correct Debtor name I& crucial Follow 
lnstruetbnscompletely 

Fill in form verycilfefully; mi5fakes may have impo11anttegateon5equences It you have quullons. consult your attorney F1l1ng office cannot g•¥elegal advice. 
Do not 1nsert anyth•ng In the open space In the upper portion of this form, it Is reserved for hUng ornce use 
Whtn p�rty completed, send F..ting Office Copy. with required fee. to r'*lng office If you want an acknow\edgmenl, eompfefe •tem B and, 1f filing in a fihng 

otrlce thllt retums an acknowledgment copy furnished by filer. you may also send Acllnowledgment Copy: otherwise detach. IT you want to make a search 
request. complete item 7 (after reading Instruction 7 below) and send Search Rep crt Copy, otherwise detach AI'W3ys detach Debt Of and Secured Party 
Copies. 

If you need to use attachments, you arc encouraged to use e1ther Addendum (Fonn UCC1Ad) or Additional Party (Form UCC1AP) 
A To assist f1ling offtees that might wish to communicate with tiler, filer may provide infOfmation in item A. This rtem is optional 
8 Comp:ete item 8 if you want an acknowtedgment � to you If filing m a ftbng off a that returns an acknowtedgment copy furnfshed by rrter, p�escnl 

simuhaneousty wrth this form a e�rbon or other copy of this form for uu u an acknowledgment copy 

Debtor name· Enter only one Debtor name in item 1 an orgi!nio.:aHon's 
name (I a} QJ: an individual's name (1 b). Enter Debtor's eyct full !rgtl 
DAnll· Oon'tabbfeviale 

11 Organjz:ation Pcbtm. ·organiuhon• mtans an tnli1y ha'llng a '-gal 
Identity separate from its owner. A pal1nership is an organization; 1 s�e 
proprietorship Is not an organi.zat1on, even If 11 does businus under a 
1!'11de name If Oebt« is a pannership. enter exact full legal name or 
�rtnersh�p; you need not enter names of panners as additional Debtors. 
If Debtor Is a reg1stered organization (e.g . •  corporation,limited p.artnersNp, 
limi1ed habilitycompany), it ts adYisabie to examine Debtor's eurtent ftled 
charter documents to determine Debtors correct name. organization 
type, and jurisdfe'!ion of organization. 

1 b !ndividyal Debtor •tndMduar means a natur�l person; this Includes a 
sole proprietorship, whether or not operating under a trade name Don't 
useprtft.ICes(Mr . Mrs.,Ms ). UsesuffiXboltonlyfNtttlesoflineage(Jr., 
Sr. Ill) and not for other suffotM or titles (e.g., M 0.). Use Dlillrned 4 
woman's personal name (Mary Smith. not Mrs. John Smlfh). Enter 
individuaiOeblcw's fam1tyname (surname) ln Last Name box, first g1ven 
name in Flfst Name box, and a• additional given Mmes in Middle Name 
boa. 
For both �atjoo and jndjvidyaf Debtors Don't use OebtOf'sUade 5 
name, OBA, AKA, FKA. DiviSion name. etc in place oforcombinedwrth 
Debtor's legal name; you may add such other names as additional 
OtbtOf's if you wish (but this is neither required nor recommended) 

tc. An address iaafways required for the Debtor named 10 1aor 1b. 

1 d Reserved for Flnanc1ng Statements to be f1led 1n Nonh O.Jkota or South 
Dakota ru!lx. If this Financ1ng Statement is to be filed in Nol1h Dakota 
or South Oak�a. the: Debtor's taxpayer idtntiffeatlon number {tax lOt) 
- soeaal secunty numbef or emP'o'fef tdentifiCition number must be 
placed 1n this box 

te,f,g "AdditiOnal information re OJganizahon OebtOf" IS atways requued 
Type of organization and jurisdie1ion of organization as weJI a& 
Debtor's exact legal name can be determined from Oebtor'a current 
fdecf charter document OrganiZ.aCKN\ai iO I, if any. is assigned by the 
agency where the charter document wu filed; this is different from 
tu 10 I; this should be entered preceded by the 2-chotracter U S 
Postal ldentiftc:aiiOn of state of organization if one of the United States 
(e.g .• CA12345, for a California corporation whose organlzationai iO 
I IS 12345); it agency does not anign organlzationei iD I, cl�ec.k box 
tn item t g indk:ahng ·none · 

Note: If Debtor Is a truSI or a trustee acting wit h respect to property htld 1n trust, 
enter Debtor's name 1n Item f'�d attach Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) and 
ch.c:k apPf'OI)nate boJIIn Item 17 lr Deblot fs adKedent:'& estate, enter name 
of deceased indMduaf ln Item 1 band attach Addendum (Form UCCI Ad) •nd 
check appropriate box in item I 7 If Debtor ts 1 transmitting ut11dy or thl& 
Finane.ng Statement 1S fi� .n connect1on 'With a Manufactured-Home 
Transaction or a Public-Finance Transaction as defined 10 applicable 
Commerc�l Code, attach Addendum (Form UCC 1 Ad) and check approptJate 
boxll'lltem 18 

DATE OF ISSUE: 0 1 -05-20 1 5  

DATE EFFECTIVEo 0 1 �05�20 1� 
ISSUED BY � J_, 
TITLE: President & Chief Executive Officer 

It an addition•! Debtor Is included. complete item 2. de1ermined and 
fonnatled per lnstruc:hon 1. To include fur1her a6drtion;il Debtors, 
attach either Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) or Additional Pal1y (Form 
UCCtAP) and follow InstructiOn 1 for detei'TI'Ii.,ing and formatting 
addit1onal �mH 

Enter lnformat1on for Secured P� OfT otal Asstgn ... determined ,and 
formatted pef lnstruct1on 1 To 1ndude fur1htr addit10nat Secured 
Parti,es, attach either Addendum (Form UCC1 Ad) or Additional Party 
(Form UCC1AP)and foUow Instruction 1 fOfdeterminmgandformanlng 
add1honat names. If lhere hH been a total ass1gnmen1 or the Secured 
Party's 1nterest pnor to filing this form, you may erther (1) enter 
Assignor SIP's name and �dress in Item 3 and f1le an Amendment 
(Form UCC3) (see item 5 of that form), or (2) enter Tala! Assignee's 
name and address in 1tem 3 and, if you wish, also attaching Addendum 
(Form UCC1Ad) giving Assignor SIP's name and address In item 12 

Uu Item 4 to md1eate tho cotl�eral covered by this Financing Statement 
If space in item 4 is insuffteient, pul the entire collateral description or 
conc.nuabon of the collateral description on e;ther Addendum (Form 
UCC1 Ad)orotheraHached addfltonal page(s). 

If fi._r desires (at fite(s optiOn) to use IItle$ of lessee and lesSOf, or 
consfgnee: and consignor, or sener and buyer (In the cue of accounts or 
chattel paper). or bailee and bailor instead of Debtor and Secured Party. 
check the apptopOale box in Item 5. It thts is an agricuttunll lien (as 
definedmapplicableCommerc1al Code) tllmg Of itothetwlse not a UCC 
�&ecurity interest filing {e g., a tax lien, judgment lien, etc ), check the 
approptbte bolt to item 5, com�e Items 1· 7 as appiiCilbte and altKh any 
other Items requ�red under other taw. 

If this F�t�ancing Statement IS fiied as a rooure fahng «if the �lateral 
conSISts of timber to be cut or as-extraded eollateral, comptete item�& t -
5, check the box i n  item 6,  and complete the required information (items 
13, '4andlor 15) onAddendum (Form UCC1Ad) 

This 111m 1s opt1ona1. Check appropriate box in �em 7 to request Search 
Report(s) on iiltor some of the Debtor.; named mthls Financing Sbtement 
The Report will� al Financlng Statements on rile against the des�gnated 
DebCor on the dale of the Repon, including this flnanelng Statement. 
There ts an additional fee for each Report If you have checked a box in 
item 7, file Search Repon Copy together with Fding Officer Copy (and 
Ac:knowfedgment Copy) Note. Not all states do searches and not all 
states Will honOf II Karch request made via this fotm: some states require 
a separate request form 

This item is optiOnal and .s for fiJer's use only. For fder's conven�nce of 
reference. fi� may enter in hem 8 any ident.fylng information (e.g., 
Secured Party'a loan number, law firm file number, DabiOI'a name or 
other identification. state inwhk:h form Is being ftled, etc.) that filer mrf 
find useful 

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of KY 
in Case No. 2 0 1 4-002 8 1  Dated: 0 1 -05-2 0 1 5  

KENTUCKY
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

JEFF R. DEROUEN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

TARIFF BRANCH

EFFECTIVE

1/5/2015
PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 SECTION 9 (1)



FOR ALL TERRITORY SERVED 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. KY. NO. 1 0  

_O�ri=gi=n=ai'--__ SHEET N0. __ --'-1_,_1_,_,1 .""0"""2-'--1 __ _ 

FARMERS RURAL ELECTRIC 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION CANCELLING P.S.C. KY. NO. _____ _ 

DATE OF ISSUE: 

----- SHEET NO. ______ _ 

RATES AND CHARGES 
Energy Efficiency Retrofit Project Charge 

Notification and Transfer of Obligation 

Energy retrofit measures were installed at this location to save on utility costs. A 
Retrofit Project Charge will appear on your monthly utility bill. The cost savings 

from the retrofit measures are estimated to be greater than the charges. 

Read below to understand what this means. 

Property Address: ___________________ Unit #: 

Location ID: 

Cost saving energy Retrofit measures have been instlllled at these premises through an on·uill financmg program. 
These measures were installed to lower the utility bills. Your utility bills will include a monthly charge to pay for 
these energy Retrofit measures. The cost savings from reduced electricity consumption are estimated to be 
greater than the monthly charges. 

Whoever pays the utility bills at this location will be required to make monthly payments to [Insert Utility Name 
Here] to pay for the cost-saving energy RetrOfit measures installed here. Monthly charges will continue until the 
remaining balance bas been paid. A UCC Fin>ncing Statement has been filed at the County Clerk's office to 
ensure a prospective purchaser is aware of th1s obligation. Either the buyer or seller may eliminate tlus obhgation 
by paying ofT the remaining balance. 

Utility usage datll at this location may be shared with subsequent owners of the property to demonstrate the 
effectiveness of the Retrofit measures. 

If you want more infonnation, you can call [Insert Utility Name Here] {[Insert Utihty Phone Number Here)) to 
learn about the: 

Specific Retrofit measures installed 
Monthly payment amount (Retrofit Project Charge) 
Number of payments remaining and outstandmg balance 
Estimated cost savings 

When you request utihty service, a signed copy of this fonm must be submitted to [Insert Utility Name Here). 
[Insert Utility Name Here] will provide a copy of the Purchase Agreement which outlines customer 
responsibilitjes, including: 

Making monthly payments 
If you rent, promptly reporting to your landlord if a Retrofit measure stops working 
If you own the property, mainlllining the Retrofit measures in good working condition as long as 
payments are due 

My signature below indicates that I bave read or have had this fonm re•d to me. I understand my obligation to make 
monthly payments for the Retrofit measures installed at this location. 

(Purchaser/Renter) Signature. ___________ Date -----

(Purchaser/Renter) Name (pnnt) 

Version 6/1 1/2013 l!':l 2013 MACED 
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